Surendra Jain and Company, Chartered Accountants, 
bearing Firm Registration No. 010172C, to fill the 
casual vacancy caused due to resignation of M/s. 
Sneha Sarda & Company, to hold the office from 25th 
August, 2020 until the conclusion of this Annual 
General Meeting, on a remuneration of Rs. 65,000/- 
(Rupees Sixty Five Thousand only) per annum or as 
may be approved by the Audit Committee in 
consultation with the Auditors plus applicable taxes 
and reimbursement of travelling and out of pocket 
expenses incurred by them for the purpose of audit.”

4. To consider and if thought fit, to pass with or without

[...]

Sandeep 
Surendra Jain and Company, Chartered Accountants, 
bearing Firm Registration No. 010172C to hold the 
office from the conclusion of this Annual General 
Meeting till the conclusion of the Thirtieth Annual 
General Meeting, on a remuneration of Rs. 65,000/- 
(Rupees Sixty Five Thousand only) per annum or as 
may be approved by the Audit Committee in 
consultation with the Auditors plus applicable taxes 
and reimbursement of travelling and out of pocket 
expenses incurred by them for the purpose of audit.”

SPECIAL BUSINESS:

5. To consider and if thought fit, to pass with or without

[...]

the Nomination and Remuneration Committee and on 
subsequent approval of the Board, consent of the 
members of the Company be and is hereby accorded 
to increase the remuneration payable to Mr. Anil 
Gorani, (Holding DIN-00055540) Whole Time Director 
of the Company upto 1,25,000.00 (Rupees One Lakh 
Twenty Five Thousand only) per month with effect 
from 1st September, 2020 on the same terms and 
conditions passed at the time of reappointment.

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT any of the Directors of the 
Company be and is hereby authorized to alter and vary 
the terms and conditions of the appointment including

[...]

Anil Gorani (Holding DIN: 00055540) the board in its 

meeting held on 25th August, 2020, on the recommendation 

of Nomination and Remuneration Committee, has increased 

his monthly remuneration from Rs. 1,00,000.00 (Rupees One 

Lakh only) to Rs. 1,25,000.00 (Rupees One Lakh Twenty Five 

Thousand only) w.e.f 01st September, 2020, subject to the 

approval of members in the Annual General meeting.

The broad information pursuant to Section - II of Part- II of 

Schedule V of the Companies Act, 2013, in respect of the 

resolution specified in item no.

[...]

commensurate with the remuneration package 
paid to managerial position in other Companies.

7. Pecuniary relationship directly or indirectly with 
the company, or relationship with managerial 
personnel, if any – Mr. Anil Gorani is Whole-time 
Director of the company. He also holds 5,53,300 
(Five Lakh Fifty Three Thousand Three Hundred) 
equity shares of Rs.10/- each. He does not have 
any other pecuniary relationship with the 
Company. Further, Mr. Anil Gorani is not related 
with any other managerial personnel and 
Directors of the company.

8. During the year, Mr. Anil Gorani has attended all